MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FOUR.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
I. BERRY & CO.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1834.

Chapter 55.

Resolve providing compensation to the Chaplains of the Legislature.

Approved March 11, 1834.

Resolved, That there be allowed and granted to the Reverend Benjamin Tappan, Reverend Eliphalet Gillet, Reverend Allen Putnam, Reverend Henry A. Miles, Reverend William A. Drew and Reverend Josiah Houghton, the sum of Ten Dollars each, in full for their services, as Chaplains of the Legislature, the present year.

Chapter 56.

Resolve authorizing the settlement of the Accounts of Daniel Rose, late Land Agent.

Approved March 11, 1834.

Resolved, That the Governor and Council are hereby authorized to audit, investigate and settle with the executor or executors of Daniel Rose, late Land Agent, all the unsettled accounts of said Rose respecting said agency: and if there should be found to be any balance in favor of said estate, the Governor with the advice of Council is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasury for the same.

Resolved further, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury to the executor or executors of said Rose. the sum of Seven Hundred and Twenty Seven Dollars and Seventy Five Cents in full for the services and personal expenses of said Rose in said agency subsequent to the third day of February 1833.

Chapter 57.

Resolve in favor of Poleg Mitchell.

Approved March 11, 1834.

Resolved, [That] there be allowed and granted to Peleg Mitchell of Turner for services by him rendered and moneys expended for transporting Field Pieces to the place 10

of Regimental Review in eighteen hundred and thirty two, the sum of Five Dollars being in addition to the sum of eight dollars and fifty cents, as allowed by the committee on accounts and by a Resolve thereon approved February

twenty eighth eighteen hundred and thirty three.

Resolved, That the further sum of Five Dollars be allowed and granted to Peleg Mitchell for services by him rendered and for money by him expended for transporting Powder from Portland to the place of Regimental Review in the County of Oxford for the use of the Artillery in eighteen hundred and thirty two.

Chapter 58.

Resolve for the benefit of Common Schools and Primary Instruction.

Approved March 11, 1834.

Resolved, That the Land Agent with the advice and direction of the Governor and Council, be and hereby is, directed to select with as little delay as may be, and set apart, and make a record thereof, Twenty Townships of the Public Lands which were surveyed prior to the year eighteen hundred and twenty eight, and not otherwise appropriated; and to make sale of the same at public auction, whenever in their opinion the lands, or any part of them can be disposed of at a fair price, and upon such terms of payment as will in their judgment best promote the objects for which said lands are selected, by virtue of a law of the State passed February twenty third, eighteen hundred and twenty eight-and that said sales shall not exceed five townships in any one year, except by order of the Legislature and the notices thereof to be given shall be by publishing four months notice, of the time and place of sale, in all the newspapers in this State which publish the laws thereof, and also in one public newspaper printed in Boston in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and in a newspaper printed in Concord in the State of New Hampshire, and that the proceeds of said lands shall be applied in the manner prescribed and contemplated in the several provisions of said Act.